Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 209
HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE PROJECT SELECTION PROCESS

Trans209.01 Purpose. Trans 209.08 Project evaluation and selection criteria.
Trans 209.02 Applicability. Trans 209.09 Program development and evaluation.
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Trans 209.04 Policy goals. Trans 209.1  Public review
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Trans 209.06 Programming guidelines. Trans 209.13 Program adjustments.

Trans 209.07 Candidate project identification process.

Trans 209.01 Purpose. In accordance with 85.025 (e) “Bridge replacement” means the building of a new bridge
Stats., this rulesets forth the process and criteria used by the replace an existing bridge.
departmentof transportation for evaluating and selectsigte (7) “Interstate project’ means projects constructed on an

trunk highway and bridge improvement (construction) projectsnterstatedesignated highway

History: Cr. Register Septemberl981, No. 309eff. 10-1-81. « . . . . .
y gisterseptembe 9 (8) “Major project” means projects thagsult in new or signif

Trans 209.02 Applicabilit. The procedures in this rule icantly altered highways. Sugirojects typically involve the cen
uousrelocation of a highway segment 2.5 miles or more in

areto be applied so as to avoid conflict with the special statut : L ) ;
obligationsof the department to comply with criteria and s;tarﬁtll‘ym-jlth'the addition of trdfc lanes 2.5 miles or more in lengtr,
dardsof federal agencies for obtaining and using federal funds (48usuallyhigh cost.
84.015 84.03 Stats.). (9) “Pavementserviceabilityindex” (PSI) means a numerical
History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309eff. 10-1-81. measure ofhequality of a car ride on a given pavement as deter
minedby an electro/mechanical instrument. It ranges from poor
Trans 209.03 Definitions. (1) “Central ofice” means (0-1)to excellent (4-5).
the transportation administrativefiufe located in Madison. (10) “Policy planning” means the analysis of the missues
(2) "Deficiency” means a less than standard condition in ongat may &kct the State’ transportatiosystemand the develop
or more of a number of highway or bridge physical or operatingentof the departmerg’policies in regard to those issues.

conditionsor characteristics. _ (11) “Program” means a multi-year schedule of proposed
(3) “Department’means the W¥consin department of trans projects.
portation.

- - ) (12) “Programmingprocess” means the detailadsessment
(4) “Federalaid” means thaids that the federal governmenipf specific policy and program choices necessary to develop a pro
makes available to ¥&consin for highways. gram.

(5) “Geometrics’means the horizontal (width, curvature) and (13) “Project” means a proposed improvement to a segment
vertical (grade) design elements of highway and bridge facilitiegf 5 state trunk highway or a bridge.

_(6) “Improvement level” means thetype of construction  (14) “project alternatives” means the varyirigprovement
improvement. It can range from resurfacing to complete reconeye|sthat are identified as relevant for a project.
structionof a highway and either rehabilitation or replacenfi@nt (15) “Projectdevelopment” means the process from inception

brldges:‘. facing” laci ‘ ... of a project to the contracting for construction of the project. It
(2) “Resurfacing” means placing a nesurface on existing ncjydes data collection, deficiency analysis, surveys, design,
roadwayto provide a better all weather surfacegtter riding sur  hreparationof plans and contract documents and right-of-way
face, and to extend or renew the pavement life. It general quisition.
involvesno jmprovement itapacity or geometrics, Resurfacing (16) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department of
mayinclude some elimination or shielding of roadside obstacl%s tati y y P
culvert replacements, signals, marking, signing and intersecti ﬁ‘?ls%or"g |otn. — t ’ ysidinhh
improvements.Usually no additional right-of-way is required; _Systemplanning” means system-wide analysi ]
exceptpossible minor acquisition for drainage and intersectioMy facilities and assessment of system deficiencies and potential
improvements. improvementsn light of a range of assumptions about the future.

(b) “Recondition” meanswork in addition to resurfacing.  (18) “Transportatiorregion ofice” means one of the depart
Minor reconditioning includes pavement widening and shouldgtentaladministrative dfces under the division of transportation
paving. Major reconditioningincludes improvement of an iso Systemdevelopment located throughout the state.
lated grade, curve, intersection or sight distance probtem History: Cr.Registey Septemberl981, No. 308ef. 10-1-81;correction in (18)
improvesafety Major recondition projects may require additionaf"a¢ under s 13.92(4) (b) 6., Stats, Register February 2013 No. 686.
right—of-way.

(c) “Reconstruction” meantotal rebuilding of an existing de
highwayto improve maintainabilitysafety geometrics and triaé rgf

Trans 209.04 Policy goals. (1) The overall goal fothe

partmenshall be to address highway transportation nesds
: . - : P . iciently as possible to achieve optimuurtilization of available

service. It is accomplished basically on existing alignment, al ' : ; .

major elements may include flattening of hills and grade ’nds. Th|§ Sh"f‘" be accomphsh_eQ by: . i

improvemenbf curves, widening of thevadbed, and elimination = (&) Maximizing the use of existing highways and bridges and

or shielding of roadsidebstacles. Normally reconstruction will thusminimizing the need for new highways and facilities.

requireadditional right—of-way (b) Utilizing a highways surface life before improving the

(d) “Bridge rehabilitation” means the preservation or restorfacility, where practical.
tion of the structural integrity of an existing bridge as well as work (c) Determining the appropriate level of improvemént
to correct safety defects. achieveoptimum efectiveness from the highway system.
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(d) Emphasizing the correctiaf safety—deficient segments economicbenefits and where theiea high degree of public sup
of the highway system. portand acceptability

(e) Seeking to resolve facility-related problems that inhibit History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81.

economlcwtallty.and growthl. . . .. Trans 209.07 Candidate project identification pro -
_(f) Encouraging the staging of improvement projects to-minkess. (1) GeneRrAL DESCRIPTION. Candidate project identifiea
mizethe initial investments required while maintaining flexibilityjon is accomplished withithe overall framework of developing
to meet longer range needs at a later date. the highway and bridge improvement program. The department
(g) Utilizing federal aids to the greatest extent reasonable.shall identify both the surface, structure, safefjipometric or
(h) Minimizing negative décts onthe surrounding communi capacitydeficiencies, singly oin combination, and the alterna
tiesand on the natural environment. tive improvement levels to correct or reduce the deficiencies.
History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 308eff. 10-1-81. (2) ResponsiBILITIES. The transportatioregion ofices, with
the guidance from the centralffe, shall take the lead role in
Trans 209.05 Process objectives. (1) The department identifying candidate projects for the resurfacing, reconditioning,
shall perform project evaluation and selectioraascessary com reconstructionjnterstate, major and bridge program areas. The
ponentof its programming process in th@lowing general areas: regions shall provide the regional and local viewpoints and
bridgeprojects, 3R (resurfacing, recondition and reconstructiokpowledgeof unique local conditions to program development.
highway projects, interstate projectand major projects. The  (3) COLLECT AND DEVELOPDATA. The department shatiain
objectivesof the programming process shall be to: tain a system of uniform data collection for segments of the high
(a) Provide policy and program choices for the department WY System. This data shall be used for comparison and evalua
evaluatingand comparinghe benefits and costs of various alterlion PUrposes tassist in determining that the most appropriate

natives for preserving, rehabilitating and improving the highwand beneficial candidate projects and improvement levels are
system. P ? 9 P g g a@QIected.This data shall be updated, as neces$aryhe recycl

(b) Furnish information to assess whether available revenL%]zg/glfotheed,\rl)tz((J;*;](;az:1 y 'I;Qeri;otlllec.)wmg data will be collected and
canprovide adequate highway and bridge facilities over the long P pprop ’

term. (a) Highway data
(c) Define a specific program as agef for departmental L Pavement surface type
efforts that ensures fifient use of stdfand funds and which 2. Year surfaced
accountdor the lead times involved in project development. 3. Widths: right of way travel lane, pavement, shoulders,
(d) Ensure that investment decisions are consistent with stdf¢dian.and parking lane
wide objectives byleveloping systematic criteria and procedures 4. Lanes: travel and parking
for identifying deficiencies, developing proposed solutions, and 5. Driveways
selectingprojects. Posted speed
(e) Facilitate the implementation ¢ifie departmers’ policy 7. Pavement serviceability index (PSI)
andsystem plans. 8. Accident information
9
1

o

~(f) Inform the public of the departmesiihtentions and pro . Curves with limited stopping sight distance
vide an opportunity for public review and comment. 0. Steep grades
(g) Provide a basis for coordinating the departnseeforts 11. Percent no passing zone
with the planning, programming and budget activities of other 12. Average dalily trdic
state,national, regional, and local agencies. ’ y

History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309eff. 10-1-81. 13. Forecast a\_/erage da"y traf ]
14. Hourly vehicle data and hourly capacity
Trans 209.06 Programming guidelines. (1) The 15. Parking restrictions

departmenthall develop grogram within estimated levels of ~ 16. Terrain

revenuefor a prescribed time period as part of a four level-deci 17. Access control
sion—-makingprocess that includes broad policy planning, system 1g paintenance problems
planning,programming and project development (Figure 1). (b) Bridge data

(2) Theprogramming process shall define a means of project 'y pecy condition: expansion and construction joints
evaluationand selection utilizing the following basic guidelines

whereappropriate: 2. Superstructure: maioad carrying members, floor system
(a) Consideringalternative program levels to illustrate the cost 3. Substructure con_d_ltlon: abutments, piers, t_)ents .
impactsand benefits of varying program levels. 4. Waterway condition: adequacy of opening, flooding,

(b) Utilizing indicators that measure deficiencies to identiflc/iebrlspresent I . .
candidateimprovement projects and the appropriate level of - ,IApprr]o?thesondltlon. roadway condition, horizontal and
improvementgconsidering the variation in fund availability ~ Verticalsight distance o _

(c) Achieving adequate surface renewal projects to preserve ? Capacity condg!oln. desl%T, lln;/;?_toryban_d operaélngdload,
the overall system serviceability and rideabiliffhe level of sur postlr?g,mammum venicle weight, loaaling basis, overburden
face renewal mileage is defined through analysis of the pavemg?lP o i . . .
serviceabilityindex and pavement age. 7. Field inspection and bte appraisal rating _

(d) Replacing or rehabilitating deficient bridges by consider (c) Historically collected environmentapcial and economic
ing load carrying capacityphysical condition and restrictive or 9at@
dangerouswidths, clearances or approaadadways and coer 1. Land use
dinationwith other programmed work. 2. Right-of-way required

(e) Distributing funds equitably statewide. 3. Housing and business units required

(f) Considering major projects where benefit/cost analysis is 4. Farms décted
favorable,where there is the possibility of significant social and 5. Land required: agricultural, wetland and upland habitat
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Figure 1

LEVEL OF DECISION MAKING AND THE PROGRAMMING PROCESS

POLICY PLANNING — Broad policy guidelines and
priorities.

— systemwide studies of
deficiencies and needs

— forecasts of long term trends

SYSTEM PLANNING in demand, revenue, etc.

> — identification of priority areas

for program emphasis

A

— detailed assessment of specific

PROGRAMMING policy and program choices

— multi-year schedule of
proposed projects

\

ACCOUNTING BUDGETING

— biennial budget request
) and budget review

— accounting of actual
expenditure
) )

PROJECT DEVELOPMENT — detailed construction plans, cost
estimates and environmental analysis

6. Habitat replaced (i) Projects in high priority corridors with & past invest
7. Endangered species ment.
8. Air quality efects () Projects that are eligible for special discretionary federal
9. Noise level impacts funding.
10. Enegy consumption (k) Projects that are compatibléth and serve to implement
(4) IDENTIFY CANDIDATE PROJECTS. Candidate projects may State or local transportation plans.
originatefrom the following sources: (5) PrROJECTDEFICIENCYANALYSIS. Candidateprojects shall be
(a) Segments which have one or more deficiencies basedanalyzed at the transportation region fisk for resurfacing,
the analyses of the data collected and developed. reconditioningand reconstruction projects and at the central
(b) Projects considered or included in the last programmisfice for bridge, interstate and major projects. Primary criteria
cycle. usedto indicate deficiencies on candidate projects are:
(c) Projects which address problem areas identified by depart (a) Accident rate or occurrence that is greater than the state
mentalstaf. wide average.

(d) Projects recommended by electdficials, citizens, local (b) Volume to capacity ratio that is greatiean .8 in the 100th
units of governments, regional planning commissions, countourat level of service “C'.
highway committees, county tréé safety commissions, etc. (c) No passing zone that is greater than 50% of the project
(e) Projects coordinated with planned development. length.

(f) Projects that must be coordinated with other projects.  (d) Pavement serviceability index that is less than 2.5 on the
(g) Projects identified as a pafthe interstate cost estimate.interstatesystem, less than 2.2 a road functionally classified
(h) Projects which constitute a gap in an existing system. principal arterial or less than 2.0 on all other roads.
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(e) Pavement age that is more than 20 years on portland cemer(a) The department shall consider the following factors for the
concreteor more than 15 years on bituminous pavements.  rangeof alternative improvement levels of a given project:

(f) Pavement width that is less than 21 feet. 1. The nature, number and severity of the deficiencies pres
(9) Shoulder width that is less than 4 feet. ent;

(h) Bridges that have a digiency rating less than 50 or have 2. The overall budget available;

a condition or load rating of 3 (basically intolerable condition 3, The cost estimate for each alternative;

req(lél)nanhlgh priority of repair). . The associated federal-aid eligibility requirements;
EVELOP ALTERNATIVE PROJECTIMPROVEMENT TYPES AND . . .

COSTESTIMATES. The department shall identify a range of practical 5. The existence Of_ other related prgjects,

improvementypes for each candidate project. The range ofalter 6. The probable projectfetts concerningafety enegy con

nativesfor highwayprojects may include: patching and maintesumption,economic development and the social and natural envi

nance resurfacing (the equivalent of tHao build” option); ronment;

improvementresurfacing; minor and major reconditioning; and 7. The trafic volumes served by the proposed project.

reconstructionSee Figure 2). Alternatives for bridges shall be: History: Cr.Register September1981, No. 309%f. 10-1-81,correctionsin (2),

maintenancerehabilitation; or replacement. (5) (intro.) madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686.

N

Figure 2
IMPROVEMENT LEVEL THRESHOLD DEFICIENCY GUIDELINES

LEVELS OF IMPROVEMENT: STH

Resurfacing Minor Reconditioning Major Reconditioning Reconstruction
Pavement Age
Maintainability Plus
Pavement -
Serviceability _ l Plus
Index (PSI) Pavement Width -

Pavement Failure

Safety Plus
Isolated Curve .
Crest
Hazard
Shoulder Width
Safety
Geometrics
Capacity
Combinations
Trans 209.08 Project evaluation and selection crite -  level of mileage renewal isstablished by the pavement service

ria. The evaluation and selection of projects shall be directadility index, pavement age aedgineering field evaluation. The
toward preserving, rehabilitating, and improving the physicajoal is to maintain an overall average pavemsenviceability
condition and serviceability of the state trunk highways andndexof 3.0.

bridges. A combination of both quantitative information and-pro  (2) Limiting the more extensive reconditioning, reconstruc
fessional judgment shall be usecctonpare the merits of projectstion, and new facilitydevelopment projects to those projects
andimprovement levels to achieampropriate statewide consis wherethe number oseverity of deficiencies exceed statewide
tency. Cantjdate projects shall be initially evaluated at the regi@eragegor safety geometry ocapacity or where roadbeds are
level. At this level, projects are analyzed based on an assessnaendleficient structurally that resurfacing or minor reconditioning
of local conditions and needs in accordance with the regigettaris not a feasible alternative.

mileageguideline and the funding allocation. The candidate proj (3) correctingsafety problemas defined by accident oceur
ectsshall be evaluated ihie following criteria where appropri rencesand rates exceeding the statewide average or to sites with

ate: . - . severe accident potential.
(1) Accomplishingsuficient surface renewal mileageces

saryto preserve system serviceability and rideabilpe taget
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(4) Maximizing the utilization of existing facilitieshrough (c) To program level average (region and state) for such defi
useof low capital investment projects or transportation systeoiencies;
managementechnlques _SUCh as S|gnaI|zat|on, channelization, (d) And to the proposed improvement level rationale of Figure
accesgontrol, park and ride lots, etc. 2

(5) Selectively rehabilitating or replacing, as appropriate, (6) The department shall accomplish program lesrehlua

thosebridges: tion statewide and between regions by evaluating the:

(a) With posted weight restrictions; (a) Extent and severity of project deficiencies corrected,;
~ (b) That cannot be fefctively maintainedbasedon the field (b) Changes in accident and system capacity that result;
inspectionsand ofice appraisals; (c) And the environmental and eggrimplications of the pro

(c) That are functionally obsolete (geometric deficiencies grams.
narrow width, restricted clearance, poor alignment, general (7) Thedepartment shall maintain a file of information which
safety)or expected to becommsatisfactory in structural or con gspecifiesthe deficiencies of projects analyzed for the program.
dition rating within the program period. History: Cr. Registey September1981, No. 30%f. 10-1-8Lcorrectionsin (4),

(6) Consideringthe project development lead time of 2—1(5531(3*)?\] c()C)és(g) (intro.) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February
yearsand the complexity of the project. I

(7) Utilizing the results of benefit/cost analysis or other cost Trans 209.10 Program selection. The alternative pro
effectivenessgechniques t@stablish funding priorities for safety grams and their costs and benefits shall be documeanteti
projectsand for evaluating alternatives and relative merits of-comeviewedby the secretary who shall select a program lavel
petingmajor projects. recommendt to the governor After the enactment of the biennial

(8) Determiningthe extent of public acceptability or localbudgetby the legislature and the goverpidre program shall be
supportthrough such thingas informational hearings, local gov adjustedo be consistent with the approved funding level for the
ernmentaimeetings and correspondence. current biennium.

(9) Identifying the nature and extent of environmental, History: Cr.Register September1981, No. 309f. 10-1-81.
energy,social and economicfetts on higHevel recondition and  1ans 209.11  Public review . (1) The department shall

reconstructiorprojects on an overall basis. o seekpublic review and comment concerning the program.
_(10) Determiningthe community éécts and benefits includ — (5) gy chreview shall include an informational presentation of
ing traffic service, safetyair and noise quality and overall com y,o proposed program of major projects by the departmeait to
munity improvement. o o transportatiorrelated legislative committees at a time mutually
(11) Identifying the availability of and eligibility for federal, agreeabldo the department and the committpeisr to February
state and local funding to optimize use of all funds. 15 of the odd numbered years.
(12) Improving system continuity and safety (3) After the enactment of the biennial budget,department
(13) Ensuringcompatibility with various local, regional and shallmake the program document available to interested individ
stateplans through cooperation with local units of governmenalsand oganizations anaill also inform the general public of
countyand regional planning and review agencies and other stéfig availability. Informational hearings shall be held after the
agencies. releaseof the program document at times and locations deter
_History: Cr. Registey September1981, No. 309efl. 10-1-81,correctionin  mined by the secretary and publicized throupk local media.
(intro.) made under s 1392 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 2013No. 686, Tpagehearings shakierve both to inform the public and to obtain
Trans 209.09 Program development and evalua - reactionsfor use in th_e ongoing program development activities.
tion. (1) The department shall maintain information on a range (4) The public review of the program shall sepplemented
of alternative dollar level programs. This informatitimstrates Py public reviews of policy and system planningpes and of
arange of optionand ofers the secretaras well as the governor individual projects.
andthe legislature, choices as to the appropriate funding levels faristory: Cr. Register SeptemberL981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81.

the highway program. ) ) Trans 209.12 Program recycle. Program development
(2) Basedon the analysis performed in'Bans 209.08the  spa||be maintained as a continuous process. Upon the completion
departmentshall selectcandidate projects and the appropriatgs one program cycle, aew program development cycle shall
level of improvement. The level of improvemeproposed for @ pegin Recycling the program normally involves: extending it 2
candidateproject may vary dependent upon the dollar level of t%ars;updatingdata, project alternatives, and project cost esti
program. mates;reassessing the underlying policies; and refining methods
(3) The department shall accomplish both project lemedl  andprocedures.
programlevel evaluationsEvaluations shall assist in the identifi History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309ef. 10-1-81.

cation of appropriate projects, improvement levels anaggram )
dollar levels. Trans 209.13 Program adjustments. Programsare

(4) The central ofice shall review ancvaluate the regios’ ©Stimatesand are not absolute. Adjustments to the program are
program recommendations with several iterationsdefvelop ~Necessarylue to changes joroject design, the time to acquire the

mentand review necessary to produce a single statewide progrig{it—0f-wayand obtain the required clearances and completion
(5) Project level evaluation shall include comparingekent of the environmental impact statement procedure. These-adjust
andseverity of deficiencies: mentsshall be continual ilerder to assure the most optimum use
. ' of resources. The goal of the adjustments shall be consistent with
(a) Between projects; s. Trans 209.04
(b) To region and state average for such deficiencies; History: Cr. Register September1981, No. 309eff. 10-1-81.
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